7/19/13 PRINTED: 06/18/2013 FORM APPROVED Illinois Department of Public Health STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A. BUILDING: 01 - MAIN BUILDING COMPLETED R IL1084 B. WING 06/14/2013 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1602 - 21ST STREET HOPE CLINIC FOR WOMEN LTD THE **GRANITE CITY, IL 62040** SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X4) ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION ID (X5) COMPLETE PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE PREFIX REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE DEFICIENCY) {L 000} Initial Comments {L 000} The Illinois Department of Public Health (IDPH) conducted an onsite Life Safety Code inspection on 4/25/12 at the Hope Clinic for Women. The facility is an Ambulatory Surgery Center (ASTC) located at 1602 21st Street, Granite City, IL. Surveyor 12798 met with the facility staff to identify the purpose of the visit prior to touring the facility. The building was built about 1998 and is a two story facility. The facility is fully sprinkler protected and appears to be Type II (000) contstruction. The Surgery Center is located on the ground floor of the building and was inspected under the Illinois ASTC Licensing Requirements and the Life Safety Code (2000). The upstairs of RECEIVED-ORCR the building contains waiting rooms and business offices. JUL 1 2 2013 The following deficiencies were identified by document review, staff interview or direct LIFE SAFETY (observation. The findings listed below include the code section(s) of the deficiency for your convenience. Surveyor 13755 A Follow-up Life Safety Code survey was conducted on 2/28/13 to confirm the provider's completion of their plan of correction. Selected deficiencies were noted to be corrected. Other deficiencies remain due to lack of sufficient documentation or proper correction. Any new deficiencies were identified through document review, staff interview or direct observation. Corrected deficiencies have been removed from

Illinois Department of Public Health

the survey document.

Surveyor 12798

LASQRATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

A Follow-up Life Safety Code survey was

ASSOC Midical Divoctor

	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NU		l ' '	01 - MAIN BUILDING	COMP	LETED
		IL1084		B. WING		06/1	₹ 4/2013
NAME OF F	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
HOPE C	LINIC FOR WOMEN L	TD THE		ST STREET CITY, IL 62	040		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE MUST BE PRECEDED BY SC IDENTIFYING INFORMA	FULL	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRODEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
{L 000}	conducted to confir their plan of correct deficiencies were n	m the provider's comion dated 3/18/13. Sometime to be corrected due to lack of suffic	Selected Other	{L 000}			
{L 050}	 A. Based on recordinate the facility failed required. Fire drills times under varying on each shift per NI 	at unexpected g conditions, at ach shift, using m, except at night. with procedures rills are part of	rmined s as expected quarterly This	{L 050}			
	Emergency Protoco 5/12, the following is a. Page 1 references the RAC members to "Asses RACE." The policy automatically go off	ed 6/14/13	st revised ed: ects staff nent rms will However,				

FORM APPROVED Illinois Department of Public Health (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING: 01 - MAIN BUILDING B. WING IL1084 06/14/2013 STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER 1602 - 21ST STREET HOPE CLINIC FOR WOMEN LTD THE **GRANITE CITY, IL 62040** SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETE (X4) ID (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PRÉFIX PREFIX DATE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG DEFICIENCY) {L 050} Continued From page 2 {L 050} the fire is too large to extinguish, the staff member should immediately notify a manager or call 9-1-1. If the staff person assesses the fire and determines that the fire could be harmful, she or he should not hesitate to pull the fire alarm." This procedure appears to permit staff members to make a judgement call relative to the discovery of a fire event and could waste critical time needed for alerting other building occupants and staff for the preparation for evacuation and the summoning of fire department emergency forces. It permits the "Activate alarm" component of the RACE procedure to be omitted. It may also direct staff to attempt to "Extinguish the fire" first rather than the intended last action of the RACE procedure. UPDATE 6/14/13: Only part of the policy was revised. The procedures still appear to permit staff members to make a judgement call relative to the discovery of a fire event. b. Page 2 of 3 of the protocol states: "When the fire alarm goes off, Yale (Omni) is immediately notified (via the system) and a representative contacts the clinic to verify the fire. If necessary, Yale than notifies the fire department. If unable to immediately make contact with a clinic staff person, Yale will proceed with contacting the fire department." This "verification" procedure does not comply with 21.7.1.2 the requirements of NFPA 101-2000, 9.6.4 for the See the attached Fire Emergency Protocol automatic notification of the fire department upon updated 3/13. The employees have all alarm activation because it permits a delay in the received copies of this protocol and the

Illinois Department of Public Health

emergency forces.

transmission of the alarm for the summoning of

UPDATE 6/14/13: Only part of the policy was

delay in the transmission of the alarm.

revised. The procedures still appear to contain a

updated version is present at all work

stations in the Emergency Protocols Binders. (Unfortunately an old version of the protocol

was reviewed during your visit 6/14/13).

Completed

Illinois Department of Public Health STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING: 01 - MAIN BUILDING B. WING IL1084 06/14/2013 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1602 - 21ST STREET HOPE CLINIC FOR WOMEN LTD THE **GRANITE CITY, IL 62040** SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X4) ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETE PRÉFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE TAG **DEFICIENCY** {L 051} 20.3.4/21.3.2 FIRE ALARM SYSTEM {L 051} A manual fire alarm system, not a pre-signal type, is provided to automatically warn the building occupants. The fire alarm system is arranged to automatically transmit an alarm to summon the fire department. 20.3.4 and 21.3.4 This Regulation is not met as evidenced by: Fire alarm system with approved components, devices or equipment is installed and maintained according to NFPA 101, 9.6.1.4 and NFPA 70 and 72. Non-functioning equiment may not provide staff proper notification to direct patients and visitors to a means of egress without crossing or entering the area of fire origin. This deficient practice could affect all patients as well as an indeterminable number of staff and visitors. The following documentation was: unavailable at the time of this inspection of the fire alarm system as required by NFPA 101, 21.3.4.1: a. Corrected 2/28/13 b. Corrected 2/28/13 Corrected 2/28/13 d. It could not be determined, by the information provided, if the fire dampers have been inspected or provided with maintenance in accordance with NFPA 90A, 1999, 3-4.7 Maintenance: "At least every 4 years, fusible links (where applicable) shall be removed; all dampers shall be operated to verify that they fully close; the latch, if provided, shall be checked; and moving parts shall be lubricated as necessary." UPDATE 2/28/13: Ventilation systems are located on the roof in this 2-story building. Therefore, as

Illinois Department of Public Health

a minimum, a shaft enclosure through the 2nd

	IT OF DEFI		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIE IDENTIFICATION NU		` '	E CONSTRUCTION 01 - MAIN BUILDING	(X3) DATE : COMPL	
							R	
-			IL1084		B. WING		06/1	4/2013
NAME OF P	ROVIDER (OR SUPPLIER				STATE, ZIP CODE		
HOPE C	LINIC FO	R WOMEN L	TD THE		ST STREET CITY, IL 62	040		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EAC	CH DEFICIENCY	NTEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY SC IDENTIFYING INFORMA	FULL	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRODEFICIENCY)	DBE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
{L 051}	Continu	ed From pa	ige 4		{L 051}			
	ducts le docume fire/smo	eave the sha entation to in oke damper	n dampers should ex aft enclosure. No ndicate maintenance s was available.	of fire or				
	that 5 d securing. The loc number location number damper "key". It could enclose where to ducts p	ampers failing estimates ation of each series. The rooted and their could not be detected in a shaft he branch lienetrate the	Report dated 4/24/13 ed. The facility is cur is to have the units rest damper is unclear, an in the report for the ms at this facility are refore, the location of the located with out the ermined if the ductwo and that dampers are ines exit this shaft or the floor. Additional inforce next onsite visit.	rently placed. room e dampers not each e drawing rk is re installed where the		Fire damper inspection revealed 5 day which need replacement. A second inspection and proposal for replacement is being secured at this time (schedul 7/11/13) secondary to the extremely cost of these repairs. When all work completed documentation will be for to the Illinois Department of Public The precise locations of the dampers obtained and kept on file at the facili Completion estimated by 8/30/13	nent cost led high is rwarded Health.	
{L 178}	205.178	30 Emerger	icy Power		{L 178}			
	205.178	30 Emerg	ency Electrical Service	ce				
	shall	a) An em	ergency source of ele	ectricity				
	b) that in	do not adm any concer patients re	y surgical treatment on ninister inhalation and ntration, or that have quiring electrical life-	esthetics no support				
	The	battery sys	, shall be permitted to tem for emergency p required: n of means of egress	oower.				

	NT OF DEFICI		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIE		(X2) MULTIPI	E CONSTRUCTION		SURVEY
AND LEAN	OF CORREC	TION	IDENTIFICATION NU	MBEK:	A. BUILDING:	: 01 - MAIN BUILDING	СОМЕ	PLETED
[IL1084		B. WING			R
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OF	R SUPPLIER		STREET AD		STATE, ZIP CODE	1 007	14/2013
					ST STREET			
HOPE CI	LINIC FOR	WOMEN L	TD THE		CITY, IL 62			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EAC	1 DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE 'MUST BE PRECEDED BY SC IDENTIFYING INFORMA	FULL	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AP DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
{L 178}	Continue	d From pa	ge 5		{L 178}			
	2) I 3) I 3) I 4) F 7 6 8 7 7 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8	equired in Code. Illumination ecovery ro Illumination directional series alarma anonflamma are installed administere extients or electrically of support development and the code of series and the code of se	the NFPA Life Safety of procedure and oms. of exit and exit signs. and alarms required ble medical gas syst ble medical gas syst	for ems, if ems enters in con to quiring ical life ed with an erator ing and or life al service ie ester is 10 ed: to the lary for is in	ir mal			
	ir a	nhalation a dministere	used in areas where nesthetics are d to patients must in alerting devices.					
	re		of means of egress the NFPA Life Safety					

Illinois Department of Public Health STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING: 01 - MAIN BUILDING R B. WING IL1084 06/14/2013 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1602 - 21ST STREET HOPE CLINIC FOR WOMEN LTD THE GRANITE CITY, IL 62040 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X4) ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETE PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL **PREFIX** (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG DATE DEFICIENCY) {L 178} Continued From page 6 {L 178} 4) Illumination of exit and directional signs. Fire alarm and nonflammable medical gas system alarms, if nonflammable medical gas systems are installed. 6) General illumination and selected receptacles in the vicinity of the generator set. (Source: Amended at 18 III. Reg. 17250, effective December 1, 1994) This Regulation is not met as evidenced by: A. The surveyor finds that the facility has an emergency generator inside of an enclosed garage is part of the building. The generator is not installed and maintained in accordance with NFPA 99 and 110. 1. Corrected 2/28/13 2. Corrected 2/28/13 Corrected 6/14/13 4. The facility has a service agreement (every 6 months) with Luby Equipment Services, the vendor failed to provide documentation as to what services are being provided, date of service. inspectors name and signature, etc. as required by NFPA 99 and 110. UPDATE 2/28/13: The documentation from the vendor is typically incomplete or inconsistently filled out by the mechanics performing the inspections. The identification of the generator does not document the electrical characteristics of the generator or that any building load was

AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NU		' '	E CONSTRUCTION 01 - MAIN BUILDING	(X3) DATE SU COMPLE	
		IL1084		B. WING		R 06/14/	72013
NAME OF F	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE	1 00/14/	2010
HOPE C	LINIC FOR WOMEN L	TD THE	1602 - 21	ST STREET CITY, IL 62			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE 'MUST BE PRECEDED BY SC IDENTIFYING INFORMA	FULL	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRODEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
{L 178}	Continued From patransferred to the enduring the inspection transfer switches wisingle Hour Meter inclear whether this rethe inspection and a provided by the senthe requirements for in accordance with UPDATE 6/14/13: The from normal power being recorded on the seach week. The available to verify the truns, if the generated Compliance testing accordance with NF 110, 6-4.2 was not at the unit of the generator "exercising" of the compliance testing an actual transfer of the generator testing provided for this 15 generator system (3 separate readings), tabulated each wee	ge 7 mergency power systems. No indication the ere operated is giver eading is provided seeding is taken befor any run time. The invice provider does not monthly operational NFPA 110-1999, 6-4. The time to transfer to emergency power to emergency power he documentation. Indicated that the generate are no documente length of time the property of the property of the end ocumentation and documentation.	tem at the a. Only a o it is not re or after formation ot meet al testing .2. he load ris not merator nts generator ad, etc. in I NFPA weekly and not or system. r switch is No ole for sting. is se edings 0 amps.	TAG {L 178}		50 ' 130 Ce m	DATE XOCINE
		eet the 30% requiren					

Illinois Department of Public Health

	NT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIE IDENTIFICATION NU			E CONSTRUCTION 01 - MAIN BUILDING	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY LETED
		11 4 0 0 4		B. WING		F	
NAME OF F	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	IL1084	STREET AD		STATE, ZIP CODE	1 06/1	4/2013
	LINIC FOR WOMEN L	TD THE	1602 - 21	ST STREET CITY, IL 62	·		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY SC IDENTIFYING INFORMA	FULL	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT! (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	.D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
{L 178}	Continued From pa	ge 8		{L 178}			
	125 total amps/3=4 phase) 42 x .3 (30%)=13 a or if 3-phase voltag 15,000watts/208v= 72 total amps x 1.7 single phase)=125 total amps/3 = readings are taken	72 total amps (3-pha 3 (sq root of 3, to co total amps (single ph 42 amps per phase	single le phase) se) nvert to nase) (since				
	nameplate rating co a single value is tat determined whethe	mum load of 30% of ould not be verified woulated. It could not r the single value rep a load on one phase.	hen only be presented				
	the monthly operating system per the sugartesting Procedures A-6-4.1(b) to record cold start, the running start and end of the to determine that the	cumentation does no onal testing of the ge gested Operational as outlined in NFPA 11 If the tranfer time delang time meter reading test and any cool-do be generator runs und of minutes to comply 4.2.	enerator and 0-1999, ay from a ag at the own times der load				
	conduct the monthly report dated 5/29/13 B=10, C-3" which do requirement. A note at the botton "comments" states:	The facility has hired y generator test. The 3 indicates the Amps oes not meet the 30 n of this report under "all checks ok unde uilding load". The con	e latest s as "A=4, % r 20				

Illinois Department of Public Health
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PR

AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIE IDENTIFICATION NU	R/CLIA MBER:	1	LE CONSTRUCTION I: 01 - MAIN BUILDING	(X3) DATE COMF	SURVEY PLETED
		IL1084		B. WING			3
NAME OF F	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	12.00-1	STREET AD	<u> </u>	STATE, ZIP CODE	1 06/1	14/2013
				ST STREET			
HOPE CI	LINIC FOR WOMEN L		GRANITE	CITY, IL 6	2040		
(X4) ID PREFIX	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY	FULL	ID PREFIX	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION SHOUL	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE
TAG	REGULATORY OR L	SC IDENTIFYING INFORMA	TION)	TAG	CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	PRIATE	DATE
{L 178}		_		{L 178}			
	not conducting the	test for the full 30 mi	nutes		Total Control of Contr		
	The contractor is no	et stacking in this un ot documenting the ti	ıt. me if				
	takes to transfer the	e load from normal pe	ower to				
	emergency power.						
					The state of the s		
A. Military of Artistance							
A CONTRACTOR OF THE CONTRACTOR							
With the same							

Protocol: Fire Emergency Protocol

Document: Fire Emergency Protocol 2012

Department: ALL

Date: Revised 5/12, 4/11, 2/07, 11/02, 9/02, 8/02, 3/01, 6/99, 3/13

POLICY: It is the policy of **The Hope Clinic for Women**, **Ltd**. to ensure the safety of all employees, patients, and visitors in the event of a fire and be in compliance with NFPA codes (101, 2000, 21.7.1-2).

If a staff member staff finds a fire, the staff member should:

Implement RACE.

Rescue or removal of all occupants directly involved with the fire emergency.

Activate the fire alarm signal to warn other building occupants and summon staff.

Confinement of the effects of the fire by closing doors to isolate the fire area.

Evacuate the building./ Extiguish fire, if possible

To Activate Extinguishers:

- 1. Pull the pin on the handle out.
- 2. Aim nozzle at the base of the fire, not at the flames.
- 3. Squeeze handle together.
- 4. Sweep the bottom of the flames with the spray.

Extinguisher locations:

- Recovery Room 1st floor
- Patient Corridor outside Procedure Rooms (1 & 2) 1st floor
- Sterile Corridor Across from Sterilizer 1st floor
- Doctors entrance 1st floor
- Across from office supply cabinets 2nd floor
- Main lobby by elevator 2nd floor
- Administrative corridor 2nd floor

When a staff member hears the fire alarm, the staff member should:

- 1. Immediately begin fire confinement and evacuation procedures.
- 2. Verify that the "DND" on her phone is **not** on, so she can hear pages over the intercom.

Evacuation of the building should be handled as follows:

- 1. Evacuation includes notifying all patients/visitors to move quickly along exit routes to the Emergency Meeting Area, checking your area thoroughly and verifying completed evacuation.
- 2. Confinement includes closing all doors in your area during the evacuation process.
- 3. Emergency Meeting Area is the staff parking lot on the southeast side of the building.
- 4. Exit routes: Maps are posted throughout the clinic to aid in the evacuation of the building.
- 5. Instructions for specific locations:
 - a. FRONT DESK: in the main lobby
 - 1. Evacuate: the main lobby area & restrooms, the Patient's Only lounge, and the fee consulting office. TAKE PATIENT LIST
 - 2. Proceed: down the front stairs and out the main entrance.

b. LAB:

- 1. Evacuate: the sono room, lab, lab restroom and the lab lobby.
- 2. Proceed: down the back stairs and out the rear door.

c. COUNSELORS:

- 1. Evacuate: the counseling offices, the special counseling offices, the education office and the 3 employee/staff restrooms in their areas.
- 2. Proceed: from front counseling offices proceed down the front stairs and out the main entrance; from rear counseling offices proceed down the back stairs and out the rear door.

d. COLLECTING:

- 1. Evacuate: is responsible for evacuating the collection office.
- 2. Proceed: down the back stairs and out the rear door.

e. ADMINISTRATIVE AREA:

- 1. Evacuate: offices and employee lounge. (<u>If it can be done safely</u>, someone from the administrative area should try to take any computer back-up tapes from the main computer cubicle.)
- 2. Proceed: down back stairs and out rear door.

f. RECOVERY ROOM:

- 1. Evacuate: the main and the private recovery rooms; restrooms, downstairs lobby, the lobby restroom.
- 2. Proceed out the front door.

g. OPERATING ROOM:

- 1. Evacuate operating room, patient dressing room and restrooms in surgical area/dressing, staff changing area/restroom, instrument room.
- 2. Proceed out the nearest emergency exit. (i.e. staff changing area proceed out physician's entrance)

Fire Alarm:

- 1. When activated:
 - a. Yale Security (Omni) is immediately notified (via the system). Yale immediately proceeds with contacting the fire department. (Yale # is 314-633-4092, ID # 2771)
 - b. location of the suspected fire shows up in the "window' on the Barcom Panel
- 2. To Silence the Fire Alarm:
 - a. The fire alarm can be silenced in two places:
 - i. Edwards Panel in the Executive Director's office
 - ii. Edwards Panel in the front desk area of the main lobby
- 3. Location of Fire Alarms:
 - a. Upstairs:
 - i. Main lobby by the exit door
 - ii. Hallway across from the lab, beside the door down to dressing room
 - iii. Directly outside of staff lounge
 - b. Downstairs:
 - i. Front main entrance
 - ii. In the back staircase outside the patient dressing room
 - iii. Recovery room
 - iv. Beside emergency exit door
 - v. Hallway beside the delivery door

Quarterly Fire Drills (in compliance with NFPA 101,2000, 21.7.1.2)

- 1. Quarterly drills will be conducted on *each shift* (day and evening) to familiarize all facility personnel with the signals and emergency action required *under varied conditions*
- 2. Will include:
 - a. the transmission of a fire alarm signal (except between 9pm and 6am)
 - i. notify Yale security (Omni) of fire drill (314-633-4092)
 - ii. activate actual firm alarm system by pulling down on fire alarm
 - b. simulation of varied emergency fire conditions
 - c. exception: bedridden (recovering patients) shall not be required to be moved during drills to safe areas or to the exterior of the building (use of empty wheelchairs or stretchers can be used for simulation)
- 3. Documentation shall include:
 - a. list of participants
 - b. shift involved and time of the drill was conducted
 - c. conditions of the drill
 - d. fire alarm system monitoring:
 - i. verification from the monitoring company (Yale security) that the fire alarm signal was received and functioning properly
 - ii. verification fire alarm signal functioned properly in the clinic
 - e. outcomes of the drill
- 4. All employees will be instructed in the life safety procedures and devices.
 - a. all new employees will receive emergency protocols as part of orientation process
 - b. current employees will verify and document receipt of protocols annually at Quarter 1 Fire Drill

/ICES	☐ 2300 Cassens Drive, Fenton, MO 63026(636) 343-9970☐ 199 Alrport Rd., Cape Girardeau, MO 63702	D. 2625 N. 24th St., Quincy, IL 62305(217) 222-5454B853 Petroff Dr., Casayville, IL 62232	M POTENTIAL PROBLEM M URGENT PROBLEM
For Generator Systems		(618) 397-9971	IE/OK III ADJUST IZI REPAIR
CUSTOMER:	CONTACT NAME:	DATE:	17、 大智 (1
PO NO: SITE:		ENGINE CPL NO:	
GENÈRATOR MODEL NO:	GENERATOR S/N:		ENGINE S/N: (12.4)
SPEC:	SPEC:	ŀ	
TRANSFER SWITCH MODEL NO: (7 8 7) 6 2 3	THANSFER SWITCH S/N:	\$40 DZZ HO	HOUR METER: 145 Con Co
MAINTENANCE SCHEDULE PERFORMED	☐ INSPECTION ☐ INSPECTION & FULL SERVICE	RVICE CLOAD BANK	
ENGINE D GAS D SPARK PLUGS D BELTS D IGNITION POINTS D RELTS D INJECTION PUMP D CHOKE	FUEL SYSTEMS CYCHECK FLEXIBLE FUEL CONNECTIONS & LINES CHECK DAY TANK FLOAT LEVEL CHECK FUEL TRANSFER PUMP CYPEL FILTER(S) CYPECK FUEL SOLENOID	OPERATING CH	HECK NERATOR & CONDUCT SAFETY TEST OVERSPEED LOW OIL PRESSURE HIGH WATER TEMPERATURE
	₽		ERMITTED
OIL SYSTEM DI CHECK ENGINE LUBRICATION DI CHECK ENGINE LUBRICATION	STARTING SYSTEM CHECK START SOLENOID TERMINALS CHECK STARTER	ENGINE WATER TEMP ENGINE LUBE PRESSURE LUBE OIL TEMP	
CHECK ENTIRE UNIT FOR OIL LEAKS CHECK LUBE OIL LEVEL	ELECTRICAL II CHECK ELECTRICAL CONNECTIONS II CHECK AC & DC BRUSHES, IF APPLICABLE		0 0
EXHAUST SYSTEM I VISUAL INSPECTION OF EXHAUST SYSTEM FOR I'LEAKS & DRAIN CONDENSATION TRAP IF APPLICABLE	LI CLEAN COLLECTOR RING, IF APPLICABLE CLEAN COMMUTATOR, IF APPLICABLE CLICHECK DC ALTERNATOR	•	
COOLING SYSTEM COCHING SYSTEM CHECK ENGINE RADIATOR COOLANT LEVEL RECORD PROTECTION	BATTERY CHECK BATTERY STARTING SYSTEM BATTERY CHARGER - RECORD READINGS AMDS	CHECK ENGINE MOUNTS CHECK EXHAUST MOUNTS & EXHAUST SMOKE	HAUST SMOKE
☐ CHECK FOR LEAKS, TIGHTEN HOSE CLAMPS & HOSE CONDITION ☐ CHECK ENGINE BLOCK HEATER & RECORD	OLUTION LEVEL CONNECTIONS & CL	SSARY CHECK ABNORMAL SOUNDS	
WATEH TEMPERATURE CHECK ENGINE FINSVAIR COOLED UNIT	☐ RECORD SPECIFIC GRAVITY	CHECK VIBRATIONS	
LI CHECK SOLENOID VALVE & FLEX WATER LINES CHECK LOUVER OPERATION	4	5+ 6- AUTOMATIC SWITCH	
DCA LEVEL			1 & GAUGES RGER I OCK
ANTIFREEZE CONCENTRATION	B3 B4	CHECK SELECTOR SWITCH START AND STOP UNIT FROM SWITCH	VITCH T FROM SWITCH
RECOMMENDED ADDITIONAL WORK OR COMMENTS	5 1/2 C 2/2 C 9 C/10	(76, 6, 187-18, 1000	باس
Traisteast in 4 months	12. 15 to 31/ 65.11 is	1 5 0 m	SAME TO THE PARTY OF THE PARTY
MECHANIC SIGNATURE	CUSTOMER SIGNATURE	GNATURE // ////	Charles of the second s